

"

1

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos.7-9, 10-12, 13-18 and 19-24 in Petition(s) for Special  
Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2533-2535/2008 and 2536-2541/2008

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MOTI LAL BHATIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

I.A.Nos.7-9 : (Appln. for restoration of SLP against R.No.1 in  
SLP(C)Nos.2533-2535/2008)

I.A.Nos.10-12 : (Appln. for c/delay in filing applns. for  
restoration of SLP against R.No.1 in SLP(C)Nos.2533-2535/2008)

I.A.Nos.13-18 : (Appln.for restoration of SLP(C)Nos.2536-  
2541/2008)

I.A.Nos.19-24 : (Appln. for c/delay in filing applns. for  
restoration of SLP(C)Nos.2536-2541/2008)  
(With office report)

Date: 18/10/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Vikas Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arvind Minocha,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A.Nos.10-12 have been filed for condonation of delay in  
filing I.A.Nos.7-9 for restoration of the special leave petitions  
which were dismissed on 11.09.2009.

I have heard learned counsel for the applicant and perused  
the averments contained in the applications for condonation of  
delay and accompanying affidavit. In my view, the cause shown by  
2

the applicant for condonation of delay is wholly unsatisfactory  
and there is no valid ground to entertain the prayer for  
condonation of delay. Consequently, I.A.Nos.10-12 are dismissed.

As a sequel, I.A.Nos.7-9, 13-18 and 19-24 are also dismissed.

(Satish K.Yadav)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master