

Versus

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS

... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. After having heard the learned senior counsel appearing for the parties and considering the application for clarification/modification, we de-link Civil Appeal No. 1579 of 2010 (arising out of S.L.P. (C) No. 7102 of 2008) titled Vinod Kapur & others vs. Union of India and others from the Civil Appeal No. 1514 of 2010 etc. etc., titled Om Parkash Vs. Union of India and others, in which judgment was delivered by this Court on 8.2.2010 and restore it to its original number. It shall be put up for hearing before a bench which is hearing Civil Appeal Nos. 1831-1836 of 2009 etc. filed by the Union of India as in our opinion, the similar question falls for consideration in this matter

: 2 :

also. However, we clarify that this order is being passed in the peculiar facts of this case and shall not be treated as precedent in any other matter.

2. I.A. Nos. 4 & 5 stand allowed accordingly.

.....J.
(V.S.SIRPURKAR)

.....J.
(DEEPAK VERMA)

New Delhi,
January 13, 2011