

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A Nos. 15, 16 & 17 in  
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1831-1836 OF 2009

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

CHATRAO DEVI & ORS. Respondent(s)

I.A. Nos. 15 & 16 :(Appln. for substitution to bring on record the  
Lrs. of deceased sole respondent in C.A. No. 1831/2009 and c/delay  
in filing the application for substitution)

I.A. No. 17 : (Appln. for substituted service in C.A. No. 1835/2009)  
(with office report)

Date: 04/02/2011 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Subhash Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Perused the office report.

The matter is pending before the Court for the  
last almost four years.

The application for substitution for bringing on  
record the legal representatives of the only respondent  
in C.A. NO. 1831/2009 is delayed by 3331 days. The  
affidavit filed in support of the application is not  
only contrary to the relevant Rules and orders but is  
vague to the core. Let Deputy Secretary, Land  
Acquisition, Land and Building Department, Govt. of

- 2 -

Delhi appear in-person before the Court and explain as  
to why steps were not taken for bringing on record the  
legal representatives of the deceased respondent within  
reasonable time.

List the matter on 25th February, 2011.

(Rajni Mukhi)  
P.A.

(Veena Khara)  
Court Master