

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 24297-24302/2007 & 24305-24309/2007, 208-213, 1085-88 AND 2533-35 of 2008

AND

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.1831-36/09, 4374/09, 903/10, 7439/09, 8483/03 & 1579/10

Union of India & Ors.etc.

... Petitioners

Versus

Shiv Raj & Ors. etc.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.7.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“List these matters after two weeks along with SLP(C) Nos. 2536-41/2008; C.A. Nos. 1831-36/2009; C.A. No. 4374/2009; C.A. No. 7439/2009; C.A. No. 8483/2003; C.A. No. 903/2010.”

It is submitted that as directed the Civil Appeals mentioned above except SLP(C) Nos.2536-41/2008 have been tagged with these matters. SLP(C) Nos.2536-41/2008 has been dismissed on 29.9.2009 and application for restoration has also been dismissed on 18.10.2010 vide Hon'ble Judge in Chambers orders (copy enclosed).

It is further submitted that service is complete in SLP(C) Nos.24297-302/07, 24305-309/07, 208-213/2008, 1085-88/08 and 2533-35/08.

Service position of connected matters is as under:-

C.A.No.1831-36/2009

There is sole Respondent in all the matters except C.A.No.1835/09 wherein there are 2 Respondent. Sole Respondent in C.A.Nos.1832,1833 & 1834/09 are represented by Mr. P.V. Yogeshwaran, Rakesh Kumar Sharma, Ms.S.Janani, Advocates and all the 3 LR's of the sole Respondent in C.A.No.1831/09 and both the Respondent in C.A. No.1835/09 are represented by Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate. Service is complete on the sole Respondent in C.A.No.1836/09 by way of publication but no one has filed Vakalatnama/appearance on his behalf so far.

It is submitted that counsel for the parties have filed statement of case in C.A.No.1831/2009 and the same has been included in appeal paper books.

Original record has been received from the High Court and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

C.A.No.4374/2009

There is sole Respondent. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on the sole respondent and is represented by Mr. D.S.Mahra, Advocate.

Original record has been received from the High Court and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have filed statement of case and the same has been included in appeal paper books.

C.A.No.903/2010

There are 3 Respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on all the respondents and they are represented by Mr. Pradeep Misra, Advocate.

Original record has been received from the High Court and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for parties have filed statement of case and the same have been placed with appeal paper books.

C.A.No.7439/2009

There are 2 Respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on both the respondents but no one has entered appearance so far.

Original record has been received from the High Court and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for appellant has filed statement of case and the same has been included in appeal paper books.

C.A.No.8483/2003

There is sole Respondent. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on the sole respondent and is represented by Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate.

It is submitted that Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate has on 1.12.2007 filed additional affidavit with annexures A-1 to A-3 alongwith application for seeking permission to place on record additional affidavit (regd. as I.A.No.6) and the same have been placed with appeal paper books.

Original record has been received from the High Court and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

C.A.No.1579/2010

There are 4 Respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent No.2 is represented by Mr. D.S.Mahra, Advocate and Respondent No.3 is represented by M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates and no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 & 4 though served.

Original record has been received from the High Court and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for parties have not filed statement of case despite this Registry's letter dated 1.3.2013.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS, THE 6th DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

1. Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
2. Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate
3. Mr. Y.P. Dhingra, Adv.
4. M/s Karanjawala & Co., Adv
5. Ms. Indra Sawhney, Adv
6. Mr. Arvind Minocha, Adv
7. Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, Advocate
8. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Advocate
9. Mr. Pradeep Misra, Advocate
10. M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

SK